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Introduction 
The IMTP, including our financial plan and budget strategy, serves also to meet Welsh Government planning requirements for 2023/24.
The figures within this strategy do not include income or expenditure relating to The NHS Executive, which is hosted by the Trust, apart from Improvement Cymru which will transition to the NHS Executive by the end of 2023/24. It is assumed that our hosted services will manage within their approved allocation and therefore the principles and approaches set out in this strategy do not apply to our hosted services.
 Financial Planning and Budget Setting Principles
We are required by Standing Orders (SOs) and Standing Financial Instructions (SFIs) to approve an Annual Budget for the financial year ahead before the year commences. In addition, we have a statutory duty to break even over a 3-year period and therefore a balanced budget has been set for each of the three years in the period 2023/24 – 2025/26.
Our budget strategy is committed to supporting the delivery of our long term strategy by enabling sustainability, improvement and value across the organisation. Our financial approach to this is outlined in Our Path to Sustainability below:
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A number of underlying key themes will need to be maintained in order to ensure that we continue to deliver against these financial duties:-

Breakeven underlying position brought forward;
Budgets will be set within our total income;
There will be no automatic right to receive a budget at the same level as previous years; 
Budget holders will need to demonstrate how resources are being spent and how value for money is being achieved;
Any budgeted funds not required for their designated purpose(s) revert to the immediate control of the Chief Executive;
Directorate budgets will be required to reflect a minimum of 1% efficiency cost reduction schemes and targets in 2023/24; 
Agreed Organisational efficiency saving schemes will result in budget amendments to reflect the savings delivered – current schemes will continue e.g. VERS, salary sacrifice schemes, procurement efficiencies;
Actual staff in post will not be permitted to exceed funded establishments; 
Clear accountability of budget by delegated budget holders will be required and evidenced through formal sign off of budgets;
Any proposals requiring additional funds must include identification of the source of funding (and have appropriate finance input and sign off) and
Quarterly reviews of directorate financial plans and performance against them. These reviews will examine pay spending plans and vacancy slippage as well as non-pay plans and procurement progress in order to gain early insight of variations from plans. This approach will enable us to prioritise reallocation and reinvestment of resources across the organisation as early as possible during the financial year.


 Welsh Government Allocations
Welsh Government Core Allocation
Public Health Wales’ Welsh Government allocation letter dated 23rd January 2023 confirmed the core allocation of £133.899m, the additional allocations agreed for 2023/24 are included in Table 1 below:


Table 1

Table 1 highlights the full year impact of the Local Public Health Teams transfer.  In addition, it demonstrates that the Genomics PENGU and Online STI Testing items have now been included within our core recurrent funding by Welsh Government.
Non-Core Funding Agreed by Welsh Government – COVID/TTP

In addition to the above core allocations, there is an agreed final year of funding in relation to the ongoing costs of supporting the COVID-19 response as set out in Table 2.

Table 2



Welsh Government have indicated that there is flexibility to move the allocation between activity lines in accordance with demand, but this cannot exceed the total allocated. In the context of the extremely challenging economic environment, it is important that any potential efficiencies are sought and realised where possible. 

Welsh Government have made it clear that 2023/24 is likely to be the last year in which there will be a separate COVID response budget. This means that 2023/24 must be viewed as a transition year during which arrangements are put in place for a sustainable, effective and agile model of health protection beyond April 2024. Plans will need to be developed during 2023/24 to deliver this sustainable model.

Non-Core Funding Agreed by Welsh Government – Non-COVID

Table 3 sets out the remaining non-core allocations agreed by Welsh Government

Table 3
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Public Health Wales have made recurrent staffing commitments against a number of these programmes.  This will be a financial risk once funding ceases. Plans will need to be developed during 2023/24 to mitigate this risk.

Anticipated Welsh Government funding not yet confirmed

There are a number of anticipated allocations included in our financial planning assumptions. These are summarised in Table 4 below.

Table 4
	Commitments
	2023/24 £m
	2024/25 £m
	2025/26 £m
	Recurrent £m

	Expected Core Allocations Not Confirmed
	
	
	
	

	Bowel Screening Optimisation
	3.363
	6.192
	6.192
	6.192

	Lung Cancer Screening Business case
	1.067
	1.067
	1.067
	1.067

	New-born Infant Physical Examination Cymru (NIPEC)
	0.921
	0.921
	0.921
	0.921

	Expected Non-Core Allocations Not Confirmed
	
	
	
	

	CAMHS – in reach support for schools
	0.650
	0.654
	-
	-

	Healthy Working Wales
	0.741
	0.741
	0.741
	0.741

	Screening Recovery
	0.979
	0.934
	-
	-

	Total
	7.721
	10.509
	8.921
	8.921



Lung Cancer Screening and New-born Infant Physical Examination Cymru business cases are currently under consideration by Welsh Government. No cost commitments will be made against these developments until a decision on funding is received.
Bowel Screening Optimisation and Screening recovery funding decisions are in the final stages of sign off.
CAMHS in-reach and Healthy Working Wales are invoice funded services and we will continue to invoice Welsh Government as we have in previous years.


 2023/24 Cost Pressures and Inflation

2023/24 Inflationary Impacts

We have received 1.5% Welsh Government Inflationary uplift within our core allocation, which equates to £1.921m.  This alongside additional income expected from non-Welsh Government sources (mainly due to inflationary uplifts linked to SLAs and LTAs) totalling £351k, provides an overall inflationary funding figure for 2023/24 of £2.272m. 


Table 5 illustrates what items this inflationary funding is planned to cover:

Table 5
	Commitments
	2023/24 £m
	2024/25 £m
	2025/26 £m
	Recurrent £m

	Energy Price Increases
	0.037
	 0.048 
	0.029 
	0.029

	Microsoft Contract Increase
	0.139
	0.279
	0.361
	0.361

	Welsh Risk Pool
	0.015
	0.034
	0.073
	0.073

	LINC & RISP (estimate project costs)
	0.038
	0.068
	0.058
	0.058

	NWSSP IMTP
	0.114
	0.107
	0.086
	0.086

	Other Public Health Wales Inflation 
	2.299
	2.299
	2.299
	2.299

	Total Commitments
	2.642
	2.835
	2.906
	2.906

	Total Inflationary Funding Available
	2.272
	2.272
	2.272
	2.272

	Shortfall Against Funding
	0.370
	0.563
	0.634
	0.634



This results in a shortfall of £370k in 2023/24 against inflationary funding.

All Wales Directors of Finance agreed that all organisations will use the same consumer price index inflationary rate in 2023/24 financial plans for expenditure items that are not calculated by specific and targeted financial modelling.

Following the modelling described above Table 6 demonstrates the inflationary uplifts anticipated for Public Health Wales:

Table 6

	Commitments
	%
	Inflation £

	Lab Consumables
	8%
	0.858

	SLAs & Grants (Includes NERS)
	1.5%
	0.414

	Rents, Rate, Utilities (excl energy)
	Bespoke
	0.077

	Audit Fees
	20%
	0.033

	Screening CDS Contract
	27%
	0.332

	Agency Staff Inflation
	5%
	0.165

	Other non-pay
	4.9%
	0.419

	Total Commitments
	3.84%
	2.299



Funding for inflationary pressures will be made available on evidence of the additional increased costs within the Directorates.  This will be monitored closely throughout 2023/24

Unavoidable Cost Pressures

A number of unavoidable cost pressures have been identified and are set out in Table 7





Table 7
	Scheme
	Area
	2023/24 £m
	2024/25 £m
	2025/26 £m
	Recurrent £m

	Public Inquiry
	General
	0.379
	0.303
	0.234
	-

	Dilapidations recurrent impact
	General
	0.036
	0.036
	0.036
	0.036

	SPR Training Costs
	HPSS
	0.040
	-
	-
	-

	IT Zscaler procurement
	Central Systems
	0.024
	0.024
	0.024
	0.024

	NERS/Healthy Schools Shortfall on Recurrent Budget
	H&WB
	0.110
	0.110
	0.110
	0.110

	NERS/Healthy Schools Backdated Inflation
	H&WB
	0.159
	0.159
	0.159
	0.159

	Civica Central Costs
	Central Systems
	0.020
	0.020
	0.020
	0.020

	Rota Management System
	Central Systems
	0.024
	0.024
	0.024
	0.024

	Total
	
	0.795
	0.679
	0.610
	0.376



The shortfall of £370k against inflationary funding stated in Table 5 and the £795k of unavoidable cost pressures listed in Table 7 will be met from Public Health Wales efficiency savings in 2023/24.


Efficiency Savings and Utilisation of Savings

Savings

Welsh Government have set a requirement for all NHS Wales organisations to deliver 2.5% efficiency savings in 2023/24.  This equates to £3.174m for Public Health Wales. 

(Improvement Cymru, in accordance with the draft Memorandum of Understanding to cover the transition period to the NHS Executive is excluded from both Public Health Wales’ savings and investments. They will however still strive to make efficiencies).  

All Directorates are required to find a recurring saving of 1% of their budget. These are currently being finalised but all Directors have provided detailed schemes and delivery assurance to support this.

We have also identified a number of corporate and cross cutting schemes, which will contribute to the delivery of the target.

In addition, Public Health Wales is planning spend reductions in a number of areas for 2023/24 which are derived from 2022/23. These include the full year benefit of 2022/23 savings, realising the effects of slippage in investments and managing down the recurrent impact of 2022/23 cost pressures.

Table 8 summarises our savings delivery.
Table 8
	Savings Type
	2023/24 £m
	2024/25 £m
	2025/26 £m
	Recurrent £m

	Directorates 1% Efficiency Savings
	-1.126
	-1.126
	-1.126
	-1.126

	Corporate Savings
	-0.979
	-0.723
	-0.654
	-0.318

	Disinvestments & Cost Reductions
	-1.069
	-1.069
	-1.069
	-1.069

	Total Plans 2.5%
	-3.174
	-2.918
	-2.849
	-2.513

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Target 2.5%
	-3.174
	-3.174
	-3.174
	-3.174



The 2.5% savings target will be delivered in 2023/24 but further work is required to identify delivery on a recurrent basis.
Utilisation of Efficiency Savings
The efficiency savings will be used to fund the shortfall in inflationary pressures of £370k (Table 5) and the unavoidable cost pressures of £795k (Table 7). The remainder of the efficiency savings will then be used to prioritise avoidable cost pressures and our path to sustainability.
A process is being developed to prioritise avoidable cost pressures which deliver our path to sustainability. This will focus on:

Getting the basics right
Facilitating the delivery of the IMTP
Working differently/innovation

Table 9 summarises how the efficiency savings will be utilised.
Table 9
	Item
	2023/24 (£m)
	2024/25 (£m)
	2025/26 (£m)
	Recurrent (£m)

	2.5% Efficiency Savings
	-3.174 
	-2.918 
	-2.849 
	-2.513 

	Shortfall in funding Inflationary Pressures
	             0.370 
	          0.563 
	             0.634 
	               0.634 

	Unavoidable Cost Pressures
	             0.795 
	          0.679 
	             0.610 
	               0.376 

	Avoidable Cost Pressures
	             2.009 
	          1.676 
	             1.605 
	               1.503 

	Planned Variance
	                      - 
	                   - 
	                     - 
	                        - 



Funding for all cost pressures will only be provided when actual costs are incurred. If cost pressures do not materialise as planned then a further prioritisation exercise will be undertaken. This position will be reviewed on a monthly basis.

Our 2023/24 Revenue Plan
Our 2023/24 Revenue Plan is detailed in Table 10.  This demonstrates that our financial plan is balanced.  It is based on the resource allocation and planning parameters set out in the Public Health Wales Core Funding Allocation Letter dated 23rd January 2023.
Table 10


2023/24 Revenue Plan by Directorate
We manage our financial risk on a monthly basis, which includes scrutiny of Directorate budgets and spending plans.  These are risk assessed and reviewed quarterly as part of the ongoing governance and assurance framework.
Table 11


	Commitments
	Non-Pay £m
	Pay £m
	Total £m

	Board and Corporate
	        0.084 
	         2.099 
	        2.184 

	Central Budgets
	10.369 
	0.328 
	10.697

	Operations and Finance
	        3.846 
	         6.730 
	     10.576 

	Health and Wellbeing
	      10.433 
	         8.909 
	     19.342 

	Data, Knowledge and Research
	        0.251 
	         5.222 
	        5.473 

	Quality Nursing & Allied Health Professionals
	        0.082 
	         2.791 
	        2.873 

	Health Protection and Screening Services
	 
	 
	 

	- Health Protection Division
	        4.109 
	       12.005 
	     16.114 

	- HPSS Corporate Division
	        0.091 
	         0.586 
	        0.677 

	- Microbiology Division
	      14.412 
	       31.334 
	     45.746 

	- Screening Division
	      23.685 
	       22.697 
	     46.382 

	- SPRs Division
	        0.053 
	         1.364 
	        1.416 

	Total Health Protection and Screening Services
	      42.350 
	       67.986 
	   110.336 

	Improvement Cymru
	        1.955 
	         6.289 
	        8.244 

	People and Organisational Development
	        0.418 
	         1.770 
	        2.188 

	WHO Collaborating Centre
	        0.418 
	         3.136 
	        3.554 

	COVID-19 Response
	      14.308 
	         2.622 
	     16.930 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total
	      84.514 
	    107.882 
	   192.395 


*All figures are rounded to the nearest £1,000

Table 11 above shows the updated position in respect of the revenue budget plan by Directorate for 2023/24. 

Health Protection and Screening Services includes anticipated additional funding in relation to Bowel Screening Optimisation, Lung Cancer screening, Newborn Infant Physical Examination and Screening recovery. If funding is not received the budgets will not be released.

Health and Wellbeing includes anticipated additional funding in relation to CAMHS and Healthy Working Wales. These are invoiced to Welsh Government and should funding stop then expenditure will need to be managed down.

COVID-19 is the term given to the Welsh Government funding stream which originated during the pandemic. It includes the Vaccination Programme, COVID-19 Genomics Sequencing, PPE, Contact Tracing, Integrated Surveillance and non-pay costs associated with COVID-19 Antigen Testing and Non-Covid Rapid Testing in Hot labs. 

Central budgets holds the 2023/24 inflation funding and the cost pressure funding derived from savings until they are allocated across the organisation. Depreciation funding, Shared Services SLA funding and Welsh Risk Pool funding are also held within central budgets.

The budgets for 2023/24 in the main will be uploaded in equal twelfths. However, work is currently ongoing to identify where expenditure profiles differ to equal twelfths, and Directorates will be able to request a change in profiling as long as a detailed spending profile is provided.  The budgets will then be phased to match the proposed spending plans with the plans monitored throughout the year.  


Capital Plan

Strategic Capital
Welsh Government strategic capital funding is fully committed for 2023/24 making it unlikely that Public Health Wales will be able to access any additional strategic capital funding.  There may be potential to access slippage funding later in the financial year if strategic schemes across Wales slip.  Table 12 summarises our strategic capital priorities in 2023/24 and over the next three years and Appendix One provides further detail on the schemes. 
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Table 12
	 Strategic Scheme 
	FY23-24 £000s 
	FY24-25 £000s 
	FY25-26 £000s 

	Screening - Imaging Equipment in Breast Test Wales 
	50 
	0 
	0 

	Fire Compliance Works (EFAB) - Work to Fire Doors 
	130 
	  
	  

	Decarbonisation Scheme (EFAB) - Replacement of AAA vehicles to EVs 
	238 
	  
	  

	Total Approved Strategic Schemes 
	418 
	0 
	0 

	Colposcopy & Colonoscopy Imaging (unapproved) 
	  
	  
	1,100 

	DESW Camera Replacement (unapproved) 
	463 
	  
	  

	DESW Vans (Unapproved) 
	750 
	750 
	  

	Equipment Replacement (Unapproved) 
	0 
	273 
	1,717 

	Digital Priorities Investment Fund (DPIF) Cyber Security (Unapproved) 
	  
	1,305 
	  

	10 Year Plan - Digital
	1,720
	1,205
	665

	10 Year Plan - Estates
	8,405
	2,535
	8,870

	Total Unapproved Strategic Schemes 
	10,125 
	3,740 
	9,535 

	Total Strategic Capital 
	10,543 
	3,740 
	9,535 



The Minister for Health and Social Services asked Welsh Government to develop a 10-year infrastructure plan in respect of Estates and Digital requirements for 2022/23. We have now reviewed and prioritised the requirements for 2023/24 and included updated values in Table 12 with a detailed schedule in Appendix One.
The estates plan contains laboratory modernisation of £8m in 2023/24, £1m in 2024/25 and £8m in 2025/26. This requires further development and discussion with Welsh Government colleagues given the challenging funding situation. The most critical item in 2023/24 is £400k for firewall replacements which is essential for our digital infrastructure.
Discretionary Capital
Following a 24% reduction in discretionary capital in 2022/23, our allocation has increased by 12% for 2023/24 from £1.202m to £1.391m. 
The draft plans for the discretionary capital are set out in Table 13 below. 
Table 13
	Discretionary Funding
	FY23-24 £000s
	FY24-25              £000s
	FY25-26 £000s

	Breast Screening Select
	257
	0
	0

	Fire Compliance Works (EFAB) - Work to Fire Doors
	56
	0
	0

	Decarbonisation Scheme (EFAB) - Replacement of AAA vehicles to EVs
	102
	0
	0

	IT Requirements
	215
	306
	306

	Estates & Statutory Compliance
	234
	334
	334

	Equipment Replacement
	371
	529
	529

	Contingency
	156
	223
	223

	Grand Total
	1,391
	1,391
	1,391

	Discretionary Funding
	1,391
	1,391
	1,391

	Shortfall / (Surplus)
	0
	0
	0



Plans to deliver the Breast Screening Select development in 2022/23 were delayed by NHS England resulting in a return of strategic capital funding to Welsh Government in 2022/23. Welsh Government do not have strategic capital funding for this national programme available in 2023/24. Therefore, Public Heath Wales are required to fund £257k for this development from our discretionary allocation.
Estates Funding Advisory Board (EFAB) has been reinstated for 2023/24 and 2024/25. £20m is to be made available across Wales for each of the two years with funding to be provided to cover Infrastructure and Mental Health; Fire Compliance works and Decarbonisation schemes.  Organisations are required to make a 30% contribution to all schemes supported through EFAB from discretionary allocations. Public Health Wales were successful in bidding £340k for decarbonisation schemes and £185k for fire compliance works. As set up out in Table 13 above, Public Health Wales have committed £158k of discretionary allocation to the successful EFAB schemes.
Following the introduction of the new accounting standard, IFRS 16 Leases, in 2022-23, new leases and lease renewals which fall within the scope of IFRS 16 will be funded by capital. A Right of Use Asset is created on the balance sheet which reflects the item being leased. This asset is depreciated in the same way owned assets are depreciated. The requirements of the new accounting standard mean Public Health Wales accounts for leased assets in a similar way to owned assets, given the right of use and control of owned and leased assets is comparable. 

During 2023-24 Public Health Wales has property leases expiring, for which renewal leases would require capital funding. However, plans to renew these property leases are currently being considered in the wider context of the overall Public health Wales estate. In addition, there are contracts within Health Protection and Screening Services which are due for renewal. These contracts will include the provision of equipment and are likely to fall within the scope of IFRS 16 and therefore will require capital funding.

Public Health Wales works closely with Welsh Government to communicate funding requirements for leases via a quarterly return. This is the current mechanism for acquiring capital funding approval for new and renewal leases.

Financial Risk

We are currently anticipating a breakeven position, in line with the 2023/24 budget setting process and detailed work of the IMTP.  However, it is worth noting that a number of risks exist as set out below.

Our key financial risks identified for 2023/24 include:
Screening recovery funding not yet confirmed;
Other Welsh Government anticipated funding yet to be confirmed;
COVID costs incurred during 2023/24 breach the £16.93m funding cap;
Risk that recurrent elements of the £16.93m COVID costs are not funded after 2023/24;
Recurrent commitments against time-limited non-recurrent grants e.g. Obesity, Early Years Prevention;
Managing the set-up of the NHS Executive within funded resources;
Public Inquiry resource requirements exceed current funded plan and
Availability of strategic capital funding to support the replacement of digital firewalls and other strategic capital priorities.


We manage our financial risk through monthly scrutiny of the financial position and forecast expenditure plans. Finance Business Partners will work with Directorate and Divisional senior management teams to ensure that any changes to forecast plans are included in the detailed projections and that assumptions and risks associated with the figures are captured.  This ensures that monthly changes to plans can be monitored closely, and reported to each senior management team as part of routine financial performance reporting.  


Recommendation

The Business Executive Team is asked to approve the 2023/24 – 2025/26 Financial Plan and budgetary control framework noting the ongoing review and scrutiny process. 
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Item 2023/24 In-

Year (£m)

2024/25 (£m) 2025/26 (£m) Recurrent 

(£m)

Non-COVID/TP - Agreed by WG

Early Years Prevention  1.080                  -                       -                       -                      

Obesity Plan  1.200                  -                       -                       -                      

Obesity Strategy :Targeted Children and Families Intervention 0.600                  -                       -                       -                      

Obesity Strategy : Diabetes 1.000                  -                       -                       -                      

HW Behaviour change                           0.196                  0.200                  -                      

Breastfeeding Action Plan 0.170                  0.043                  -                       -                      

Total Non-COVID Funding 4.246                  0.243                  -                       -                      


